

THE INSTITUTE OF COST ACCOUNTANTS OF INDIA (Statutory body under an Act of Parliament) Cost Accounting Standards Board (CASB) CASB Secretariat CMA Bhawan, 3, Institutional Area, Lodi Road New Delhi – 110003

Phone: 011-24666112 / 122 Fax: 011-43583642 Mobile: 9871257800 Email: casb@icmai.in Website: <u>www.icmai.in</u>

## <u>CHAIRMAN</u>

CMA Balwinder Singh Council Member

## MEMBERS

CMA Vijender Sharma Council member

CMA A.B. Nawal Council Member

CMA Niranjan Mishra Council Member

CMA P. Raju Iver

Council Member Shri Sushil Behl Council Member Government

Nominee CMA Brijmohan Sharma

Past President, ICAI

Shri R. Asokan

Advisor (Cost), CAB

CMA S.A. Murali Prasad

PCA

PCA

FCA

ICSI

ICAI

ITCItd

PNGRB

PHDCCI

TRAI

SEBI

CII

President

ASSOCHAM

CMA K. Narasimha Murthy

CMA Dr. D. Jagannathan Management Consultant

CMA Dr. Asish K. Bhattacharyya

Management Consultant Dr. Shailesh Gandhi

IIM-Ahmedabad

CA S.C. Vasudeva

CS Rajiv Bajaj

CA Shiwaji B. Zavare

CMA Asim Kr. Mukhopadhyay Tata Motors Ltd.

Shri Murli Ganesan

Shri S.K. Agrawal

CMA Kunal Banerjee

CMA Dr. S.K. Gupta

Shri A.K. Dhingra

Shri B.N. Sahoo

. . . . . . .

Shri Sanjeev Singhal

CMA P.V. Bhattad

CMA Manas Kumar Thakur

Vice-President

SECRETARY

CMA J.K. Budhiraja Sr. Director (Technical)



Communique from Chairman

## "If opportunity doesn't knock, build a door." - Milton Berle

Dear Professional Colleagues,

It gives me immense pleasure to reach all of you through this Communique. I am happy to inform you that the Cost Accounting Standards Board (CASB) in its 84<sup>th</sup> meeting held on 19th May 2016 approved the below mentioned Standards and Guidance Note. Based on the recommendation of CASB, the Council of the Institute also approved these documents. The Council also approved mandatory application of Cost Accounting Standards (CAS-23 & CAS-24) from 1<sup>st</sup> April 2017 for being applied for preparation and certification of the General Purpose Cost Statements:

1. Cost Accounting Standard (CAS-23) on Overburden Removal Cost

2. Cost Accounting Standard (CAS-24) on Treatment of Revenue in Cost Statements

**3.** Guidance Note on Treatment of Costs Relating to Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Activities

I am thankful to all stakeholders for their contributions through suggestions/ comments based on which the Board finalized the above Standards and Guidance Note.

The Cost Accounting Standards: *CAS-23 on Overburden Removal Cost* and *CAS-24 on Treatment* of *Revenue in Cost Statements* were very much required to provide the standardized principles and methods of measurement and assignment of costs relevant to mining industry and treatment of revenues in cost statements which is relevant to all industries.

The Guidance Note on *"Treatment of Costs Relating to Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Activities*" provides necessary guidance to members and industry regarding treatment of costs relating to CSR activities as per provisions of Section 135 read with Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Cost Accounting Standards Board along with Professional Development Committee organized two Seminars on the theme: "*Analysis & Implications of Cost Accounting Standards and Standards on Cost Auditing*" on 5<sup>th</sup> and 12<sup>th</sup> May 2016 at New Delhi and Chennai respectively.

The Secretariat is working out the impact of Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) on Cost Accounting Standards (CAS) and limited revisions of some the CAS and will be issued by the Institute/Cost Accounting Standards Board soon.

The CASB has already decided to hold Seminars on PAN India basis to provide proper analysis and impact of the Cost Accounting Standards (CASs) on the measurement, classification, assignment, presentation and disclosure of costs in cost statements. Programs on the above theme have already been conducted by the Institute at three Regions: New Delhi, SIRC, Chennai and EIRC, Kolkata. Chapters interested to conduct the programs on the above topics may contact the Chairman/ Secretariat of CASB at <u>casb@icmai.in</u>

Best wishes.

Batty

1<sup>st</sup> June 2016

(CMA Balwinder Singh)